## Format Design Company M. ROBERT ROGERS, GENERAL MANAGER

250 WEST 57th STREET, NEW YORK 19, NEW YORK . Circle 7-7270

July 26, 1946

TO WHOM IT MAY CONCERN:

Mr. Harold Weisberg was employed by me during 1939, 1940, and 1941 when I was Editor-in-Chief and President of CLICK, Inc. Mr. Weisberg served as Washington correspondent and special investigator for the magazine.

Mr. Weisberg specialized in conducting political and economic investigations of a complex nature, and the requirements of his job included excellent physical stamina and prolonged use of hiseyes in connection with analyzing great quantities of documentary evidence.

During the period cited Mr. Weisberg performed with distinction and never missed a dead-line despite many situations requiring rush work and prolonged overtime.

M. Robert Rogers

Sworn to before me

N. Y. CO. CLK'S No. 48, REG. No. 8-M-47

COMETSSION EXPIRES MARCH 25, 1948

## Format Design Company M. ROBERT ROGERS, GENERAL MANAGER

250 WEST 57th STREET, NEW YORK 19, NEW YORK + CIrcle 7-7270

November 25, 1946

Mr. Harold Weisberg 2322 North Nottingham Street Arlington, Virginia

Dear Harold:

As I might have known I am deeply indebted to you not only for the dispatch with which you handled the picture snatching job for me, but also for your acumen. My thanks — which I hope to convey in a more concrete way after we get really organized next year.

Thanks for today's letter with its valuable suggestions for stories. I am sorry that I stimulated you into so much action because we are already completely closed on our experimental issue which is now going to press. Indeed, the senators' pictures are to fill one of the last gaps in the issue.

My best to Lil and anyone else who is likely to be around.

Sincerely,

M. Robert Rogers

MRR:tjw

250 West 57th St., New York 19, N. Y. Format Design Company Mr. Harold Weisberg 2322 North Nottingham Street Arlington, Virginia E NOV 25 % SAVE THE EASY BUY U.S. BOND PAYROLL SAV